

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 21-0756

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

GOWUN PARK,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DALLAS COUNTY
THE HONORABLE BRAD MCCALL, JUDGE

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

CHUCK SINNARD
Dallas County Attorney

JEANNINE R. RITCHIE
Assistant Dallas County Attorney

SCOTT D. BROWN
Assistant Attorney General

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES IN THE REPLY BRIEF	6
RESPONSE TO APPELLEE’S ARGUMENT	9
I. Park declines to defend the parts of the ruling that suppressed her earliest statements in her apartment. This effectively concedes error on the State’s challenge in part I.A of its initial brief.	9
II. Park was not in custody during the later interactions in her apartment, either. Even when Park was not free to leave, that establishes detention—not custody.	13
III. This was not a Seibert two-step. Park has not tried to demonstrate that it was, nor could she succeed.	21
IV. Park understood her Miranda rights when they were explained to her, at the beginning of the first interview at the police station. Her subsequent implied waiver was knowing and voluntary.....	22
V. Park did not unambiguously invoke her right to remain silent. When she invoked her right to counsel at 2:05 a.m., the detectives stopped interviewing her.....	25
VI. Park’s statements were all made voluntarily.....	27
VII. Park’s list of challenged statements does not contain any impermissible promises of leniency.	30
VIII. Park’s statements in her later interviews were not tainted by any impermissible promises of leniency.....	35
CONCLUSION	37
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010)	25
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	16
<i>Maryland v. Shatzer</i> , 559 U.S. 98 (2010)	13
<i>Missouri v. Seibert</i> , 542 U.S. 600 (2004)	21, 22
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985).....	19, 21
<i>Orozco v. Texas</i> , 394 U.S. 324 (1969)	14, 19
<i>United States v. Czychray</i> , 378 F.3d 822 (8th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>United States v. Parker</i> , 993 F.3d 595 (8th Cir. 2021)	14

State Cases

<i>Hylar v. Garner</i> , 548 N.W.2d 864 (Iowa 1996)	21
<i>Mablin v. State</i> , No. 18–1612, 2019 WL 4297860 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2019)	31
<i>Orozco v. State</i> , 428 S.W.2d 666 (Tex. Ct. Crim. App. 1967).....	19
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> , 2018 WL 3566861 (Cal. Ct. App. July 25, 2018)	31
<i>State v. Astello</i> , 602 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999).....	25
<i>State v. Buenaventura</i> , 660 N.W.2d 38 (Iowa 2003)	24
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 39 Iowa 179 (1874).....	35
<i>State v. Cooper</i> , 217 N.W.2d 589 (Iowa 1974).....	27
<i>State v. Countryman</i> , 572 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 1997)	15
<i>State v. Crowley</i> , 309 N.W.2d 523 (Iowa Ct. App. 1981)	34

<i>State v. Decanini-Hernandez</i> , No. 19–2120, 2021 WL 610103 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 17, 2021)	13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Dennis</i> , No. 04–0614, 2006 WL 126794 (Iowa Ct. App. Jan. 19, 2006)	33
<i>State v. Foy</i> , No. 10–1549, 2011 WL 2695308 (Iowa Ct. App. July 13, 2011).....	31, 32
<i>State v. Grady</i> , No. 10–1532, 2012 WL 1611964 (Iowa Ct. App. May 9, 2012)	25
<i>State v. Gutierrez</i> , 258 P.3d 1024 (N.M. 2011)	31
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 297 N.W.2d 80 (Iowa 1980)	27
<i>State v. Hodges</i> , 326 N.W.2d 345 (Iowa 1982)	31, 32, 34
<i>State v. Itoh</i> , No. 09–0811, 2010 WL 1578527 (Iowa Ct. App. Apr. 21, 2010).....	29, 30
<i>State v. Jacoby</i> , 260 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 1977).....	27, 28
<i>State v. Jay</i> , 89 N.W. 1070 (Iowa 1902).....	34
<i>State v. Jennett</i> , 574 N.W.2d 361 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997)	31
<i>State v. Koat</i> , No. 21–1162, 2021 WL 5458053 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 23, 2021).....	22, 31, 32
<i>State v. McCoy</i> , 692 N.W.2d 6 (Iowa 2006)	33
<i>State v. Miranda</i> , 672 N.W.2d 753 (Iowa 2003).....	14, 19
<i>State v. Schlitter</i> , 881 N.W.2d 380 (Iowa 2016)	17, 19
<i>State v. Scott</i> , 518 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1994)	16
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 546 N.W.2d 916 (Iowa 1996)	20
<i>State v. Tyler</i> , 867 N.W.2d 136 (Iowa 2005).....	16
<i>State v. Underwood</i> , No. 12–2319, 2014 WL 467576 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 5, 2014)	14

Van Hoff v. State, 447 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....18

State Rule

Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(2)(g)(3).....21
